Order made by the Department of Justice and laid before the Assembly under section 96(2) of the Coronavirus Act 2020 for approval of the Assembly before the expiration of 40 days from the day on which it is made.

STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2024 No. 72

JUSTICE

LIVELINKS

The Coronavirus Act 2020 (Extension of Provisions Relating to Live Links for Courts and Tribunals) Order (Northern Ireland) 2024

Made - - - 21st March 2024

The Department of Justice (a) makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 90(2) of the Coronavirus Act $2020(\mathbf{b})$.

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Coronavirus Act 2020 (Extension of Provisions Relating to Live Links for Courts and Tribunals) Order (Northern Ireland) 2024.

Extension of expiry date

2. Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 27 to the Coronavirus Act 2020, and section 57 of that Act so far as it relates to those Parts, do not expire at the time when they would otherwise expire and expire instead on 24th September 2024.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Justice on 21st March 2024



Naomi Long Minister of Justice

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order extends the operation of the provisions in the Coronavirus Act 2020 (c. 7) which allow the wider and extended use of video or audio live links by all or any courts or a statutory tribunal (Part 1 of Schedule 27). It extends the provisions, which facilitate public participation in legal proceedings if, and when live links are used while protecting those proceedings from unauthorised recordings or transmission (Part 2 of Schedule 27).

The Coronavirus Act 2020 (Extension of Provisions Relating to Live Links for Courts and Tribunals) (No.2) Order (Northern Ireland) 2023 (SR 2023 No 138) extended the operation of these provisions until 24th March 2024.

Article 2 extends the operation of the provisions until 24th September 2024.



£5.78

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/nisr/2024/72

[©] Crown copyright 2024

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Jeff James, Controller of His Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.